
ROZELL TESTING LADORA TORIES, LLC 

Engineering• Materials Testing• Weld Inspection• NDT 
2404 St. Hwy. 248, Suite 4 Branson, Missouri 65616 

(417)334-4141 (office) (417)334-4181 (fax) 

SENT VIA E-MAIL 

April 3, 2015 

Sara A. Forster, Health Physicist Licensing Reviewer 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region III 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
2443 Warrenville Ro~ Suite 210 
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352 

License No. 24-32438-01 

Re: Response to Request for Additional Information for Rozell Testing Laboratories, LLC 
License No. 24-32438-01 

To Ms. Sara Forster: 

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your e-mail request dated March 26, 20 J 5 for 
additional information relating to our request to change the address listed for the gauge storage. 

Item 1: 
The Model 3440 gauge, Serial No. 35833 was transferred from the Walnut Shade facility 

to the Branson facility on or about December 19, 2014. The gauge is currently stored at the 
Branson location in accordance with NRC requirements. 

Item2: 
Suite 4 should be included in the address for the gauge storage location. The office 

building, which is approximately 7,000 sq. ft. in size total, was originally divided into four suites. 
Suites 1 & 2 have since been combined into one unit occupied by the same tenant. Rozell 
Testing Laboratories, LLC currently offices in Suite 4 which is approximately 3,200 sq. ft. 

Item3: 
The company possess only one density gauge - a Troxler Model 3440. No Troxler Model 

3241 C or 4640 gauges have been possessed, used, or stored by our company. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, you may contact me at ( 417) 334-4141. 

Sincerely, 

Rozell Testing Laboratories, LLC 

CL lkru 
Eric Hodge, P.E. Y 



Forster, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Dear Ms. Forster, 

Eric Hodge <ehodge@rozellgroup.net> 
Friday, April 03, 2015 12:11 PM 
Forster, Sara 

RE: Additional information request for Rozell Testing Laboratories,LLC, NRC Lie. No. 
24-32438-01, CN 585771 
NRC RTL Response.PDF 

Please find attached as a pdf file our response to your e-mail dated 3/26/15. 

Eric Hodge, P.E. 

Rozell Testing Laboratories, LLC 
2404 St. Hwy. 248, Suite 4 
Branson, Missouri 65616 
(417)334-4141 (office) 
(417)334-4181 (fax) 

On Thu 03/26/15 4:03 PM , "Forster, Sara" Sara.Forster@nrc.gov sent: 
Dear Mr. Hodge: 

We have reviewed your January 19, 2015, request to remove the currently listed location of use in Walnut 
Shade, Missouri, and to add a new location of use in Branson, Missouri. We noted that your January 19, 2015, 
letter included the most recent leak test results for a single Troxler Model 3440 gauge. Additional 
information is needed to complete our review: 

1. To remove the Walnut Shade location of use, please indicate the date on which the Troxler Model 3440 
gauge was transferred from that listed facility to the Branson location of use. Please confirm that the 
Model 3440 gauge, Serial No. 35833, is stored at the Branson location in accordance with NRC 
requirements. 

2. To add the Branson location of use, please indicate whether the Suite Number need be listed in Item 10 
of the license. Please also describe the listed suite, including total square footage and general 
activities conducted in that space. 

3. To limit the authorized use to the Troxler Model 3440 portable gauging device, as stated in your 
February 22, 2013, license renewal application, please confirm that no Troxler Model 3241 C or 4640 
gauges have been possessed, used, or stored under the above referenced license. 

Please provide responses to the items listed above on or before April 3, 2015. Include a signed and 
dated cover letter with your response. For additional guidance, refer to NUREG 1556, Vol. 1, rev. 1, 
"Program-Specific Guidance About Portable Gauge Licenses," which may be found at: 

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff /sr1 556/v1 /r1 /. 

Submission of your response as a pdf file attached to an email or via facsimile will allow for the 
quickest processing. I spoke with Mr. McCreary via telephone the morning of March 20th regarding the 
requested additional information above. I indicated to him that I would be sending you this email, which is why 
I have copied him onto this message. Please call me to follow up on this request and with any questions you 
may have. 
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